

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED****IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY and ANDREW  
WHEELER,

Respondents.

Case No. 19-1019 (and  
consolidated cases)

On Petitions for Review of Final Action of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR EXPEDITED  
CONSIDERATION OF THE CASES, ABBREVIATED  
BRIEFING, AND ORAL ARGUMENT IN SEPTEMBER 2019**

LETITIA JAMES  
Attorney General of New York  
MORGAN A. COSTELLO  
ANDREW G. FRANK  
CLAIBORNE E. WALTHALL  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Environmental Protection Bureau  
The Capitol  
Albany, NY 12224  
(518) 776-2380  
claiborne.walthall@ag.ny.gov  
*Attorneys for Movant Petitioner State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
Solicitor General  
STEVEN C. WU  
Deputy Solicitor General  
DAVID S. FRANKEL  
Assistant Solicitor General

*Counsel for Additional Movants Listed Below on Signature Page*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Ground-Level Ozone.....	4
B. The Clean Air Act’s Regulation of Ozone and Its Precursors.....	5
C. Actions by State Petitioners and EPA Pursuant to the 2008 Ozone Standard .....	7
D. The Challenged Close-Out Rule.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The Close-Out Rule’s Unlawful and Arbitrary Determinations Will Cause Irreparable Harm If Not Corrected Swiftly.....	13
A. EPA Unlawfully and Arbitrarily Disregarded State Petitioners’ 2021 Attainment Deadlines.....	14
B. Delay In Resolving These Cases Will Cause Petitioners Irreparable Injury Because There Will Be No Opportunity to Correct EPA’s Unlawful Disregard of the 2021 Deadlines, Further Exposing Residents to the Dangers of Ozone. ....	18
C. Numerous Additional Errors by EPA Provide a Substantial Basis for Petitioners’ Challenge.....	23
II. The Public Interest Requires Prompt Disposition of These Cases.....	26
REQUESTED RELIEF .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT ....	34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , Case No. 17-1155, Doc. 1690788 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 30, 2017) .....	12
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Clarke v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enter. Oversight</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	23
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976) .....	22
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	26
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	26
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir.), <i>amended in part on reh'g</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	7, 14, 15
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	19

<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	19
---	----

## FEDERAL STATUTES

### 42 U.S.C.

§ 7407(a) .....	6
§ 7408 .....	6
§ 7409 .....	6
§ 7410(a)(1) .....	6
§ 7410(a)(2) .....	6
§ 7410(a)(2)(A) .....	24
§ 7410(a)(2)(C) .....	25
§ 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....	3, 6, 7, 16, 21
§ 7410(c)(1) .....	7, 9
§ 7410(k)(1) .....	7
§ 7511(a)(1) .....	6
§ 7511(b)(2)(A) .....	10

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008) .....	8
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015) .....	8 n.3
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016) .....	9, 10, 15, 17, 25, 26
83 Fed. Reg. 50,444 (Oct. 5, 2018) .....	8, 20
83 Fed. Reg. 56,781 (Nov. 14, 2018) .....	10
83 Fed. Reg. 65,878 (Dec. 21, 2018) .....	3, 14, 15, 16, 18, 25, 26

## MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

<i>D.C. Circuit Handbook</i> .....	12, 13
Judicial Business of U.S. Courts, <i>2017 Annual Report</i> Table B-4C .....	21 n.7

Nonattainment Area Summary with History, *available at*  
<https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/hnsum2.html>  
(last updated Jan. 19, 2019) ..... 19
